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COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #3

CELLULAR GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR

ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 7
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT CASE NO. 200?—00040
A CELL SITE (TODD SOUTH) IN RURAL

SERVICE AREA #3 (TODD) OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (TODD SOUTH)

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership (“Kentucky RSA #37), through counsel, pursuant
to KRS 278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and
necessity to construct a cell site to be known as the Todd South cell site in and for rural service area
(“RSA™) #3 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Allen, Breckinridge, Butler,
Edmonson, Grayson, Hancock, Logan, McLean, Meade, Muhlenberg, Ohio, Simpson, Todd and Warren,
Kentucky.

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections &(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Kentucky
RSA #3 states that it is a Kentucky general partnership whose full name and post office address are:
Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701.

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR § 1 (1)(b), a copy of the applicant’s applications to the Federal
Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are attached as Exhibit “A”. Written
autho;‘izations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(d), applicant is attaching as Exhibit “B” a geotechnical
investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes
boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the area

surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard.



4, Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the
proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of
the person who prepared the directions are attached as Exhibit “C™.

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(D), a copy of the lease for the property on which the
tower is proposed to be located is attached as Exhibit “D”.

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1)(g), experienced personnel v?ill manage and operate the Todd
South cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately responsible for all
construction and operations of the cellular system of Kentucky RSA # 3, of which system the Todd South
cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management sérvi;:es‘ to Kentucky RSA #3 under
a management coniract, just as it does with three (3} other wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And,
Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these management services to these other wireless carriers for
well over a decade. This extensive management experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that
Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to supervise the operations of a wireless
carrier,

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1)g), Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC is responsible for
the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B™).

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower
and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the
tower will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive,
including the intersection with the public street system is attached as Exhibit “B”.

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the

placement of all antennas is attached as Exhibit “B”.



10. Pursnant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a
description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit “B”.

11. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch
equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the
proposed tower is attached as Exhibit “E”.

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every
person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail,
return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii} given the commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right to request intervention.

13, Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every person
who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the
property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail,
return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (if) given the commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right to request intervention.

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)m), a list of the property owners who received the
notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners is attached as Exhibit “F”.

15.  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that the
office of the Todd County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt
requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the
application will be processed; and (jif) informed of its right to request intervention.

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1){0), a copy of the notice sent to the office of the Todd
County Judge Executive is Exhibit “G”,

i7. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1){p), epplicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that (i)

two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location



on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least

two weeks after the application has been filed.

18.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirms that:

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size,
stating that “Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a
teleconumunications fower on this site,” including the addresses and telephone numbers
of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall
remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application;
and

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size,
stating that "Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a
telecommunications tower near this site,” including the addresses and telephone
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted
on the public road nearest the site.

A co;ﬁy of each sign is attached as Exhibit “H”

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the

construction is proposed is attached as Exhibit “1”.

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively

undeveloped area in Allensville, Kentucky.

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(s), Kentucky RSA #3 has considered the likely effects of

the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable Jocation

reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is no

reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Kentucky RSA #3 has attempted to co-locate on towers

designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a

telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities.

22,

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to

be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant

to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit “J”.



23.

of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction

Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location

sites for new cellular antenna towers is attached as Exhibit “K”.

24,

supporting the cellular facilities of Kentucky RSA #3 and which would provide adequate service to the

area exists.
25.

addressed to:

WHEREFORE, Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership requests the Commission to enter

an order:
1.
cell site; and

2.

John E. Selent

Jane W, Prizant ‘ .
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
1400 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 540-2300

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile)
John.selentfiwdinslaw.com
Jane.prizant@dinslaw.com

No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of

Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be

Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Todd South

Granting all other relief as appropriate.

Respectfull -s mitted,

John E. §

Jane W, Prizdnl

DINSM SHOHI.LLP
1400 PNC\Plaga

500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 540-2300

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile)
Jjehn.selentg@dinslaw.com
Jane.prizant@dinslaw.com

118535v1
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. " RUSSELL D, LUKAS CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LUK.AS, NACE, DAVID L. Nack ALl KUZEHKANAN!
THOMAS GUTIERREZ” LENA REZANAVAZ

GUTIERREZ & SACHS ELzAREH B, Sacis’ or coms

GEORGE L. LYON, Jr.

CHARTERED PAMELA L. GiIsST JOHN J. MCAvoY®
DAVID A, LAFURLIA LK. HAGE IH*
1650 TysoNSs BOUWLEVARD, SUITE 1500 B. LYK F. RATNAVALE® LEONARD . KoLsky*
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102 Tobp SLaAMowITZ* HoN. GERALD &. MCGOWANY
703 584 8678 « 703 584 BESG FAX STEVEN M. CHERNOFF* TAMARA Davis-BROWN®
WWW.FCCLAW.COM *NOT ADMITTED 1N VA
January 26, 2007
Telephone
ECEIVED .
?‘3 o s o § (703) 584-8668
Via Federal Express
_ MAR 16 7007
M. John Houlihan .
: . [ IR AT
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission PUbLIL i

COR ”H"‘q O

200 Mero Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622

Dear Mr. Houlihan:

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Construct
or Alter a Structure, for a new fower (Todd South) near Allensville, Kentucky. The Structure,
including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 199 feet Above Ground Level.

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the
proposed site and a non-reduced 7-1/2' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of
the site.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

/) e
(/KO ANEL ”
Léila Rezana\f /{
Consulting Engineer

FEnclosures

CC:  Doug Updegraff


http://WWW.FCCLAW.COM

~ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. O FORM — o JC 56-50 (Rev, 0BA0) PAGE ) OF 2

. Kentcky Transporiation Cabinet, Kentacky Afrport Zoning Commission, 125 Holmes Strest, Frankfort KY 40622 Kentucky Asropautical Stady Nomber
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

1. APPLICANT — Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, efe. . 9. Latimde: 36 °. A1 * 4B A4 =
Scott McCloud
Bluegrazs Cellular
2902 Ring Road
Elizaberhtown, XY 42702 .

Tel: 270-769~0339 12 Nearest Kencky City Allensville couyy. Todd
Fax: 2707370580

10. Tonpitede: 87 ° 7. » 44 23 -
f

1. Datm EX wap ez 01 nap27 1 other

13. Nearest Kentucky public use or Military atrport:

2, Represeatative of Applicant — Name, Address, Telophone, Fax : Russellville-Logan County Airport
. Leila Rezanavaz
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered
1650 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1500 15. Direction from #13 to Structure: SW_
Melean, VA 22102

14, Distance from #13 o Structure: 19.0 miles

16. Sits Elevation (AMSLY 579 Fect
I:  703-5B4=5608 17. Total Stoture Height (4GLx 199 Fest
3, Application for; /) New Construction [ Aheration LJ Bristing | 18, Overall Height (#16 -+ #17) (AMSLy. 778 Feet
4, Duration: Permenent L] Temporary (Months ____ Days ) | 19. Previous FAA and/or Kentucky Aeronautical Study Numbex(sy:
s Work Schedule: St 3/20/07 End_3/25/07 N/A

] Antenna Tower I3 Crane £} Building ET rower Line 20. Description of Location: (Attach 2 USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map or

an Ajrport Layout Drawing with the precise sits marked snd apy certified
B3 Lanasy E1 water Tonk £ other - . —— '
4. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Preferred: ) . -
1 Red Lighss and Paint [} Dual- Red & Medium Intensity White Site is located af:
1 Whits - Mediom Iotensity ~ LJ Dual - Red & High Infensity White
[ White - High Intensity [0 oter  None 4799 Russellville Road

Allensville, KY 42204
8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number _2007~AS0-354-OF

21. Description of Propusak:

Structure: Tower with top-mointed amtennas for overall height of 199' AGL.
Max. ERP: 250 Watts

Frequencies: Cellular Band B

73 Has 2 “NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION” (FAA Form 7460-1) £ ro .
been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration? K} ves, Whea 01/24/2007

CERTIFICATION: 1 lhareby certify that all the above statements made by me are trus, complete and comest to the best of my knowledge and belief.

. s .
Leila Rezanavaz / Consulting Engineer r\é G,«c,&fw (LR A e sl Ol 1/26/07
Printed Name Signatur v " Dats

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentacky Revised Stattes (KRS 123.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 050
Series) are lable for fines and/or imprisonment zs set forth in KRS 183.990(3). Non-complance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may result in
further ptoalties,

Commission Action: {7 Czirmar, KAZC ED Admisistrator, KAZC

O Approved
] Disapproved Date




Landmark Surveymg Co., Inc.

¢ 5 s AR ) AT B A RS REN T QA T T S R £

Darren L Helms, R L.S., PRESIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT

. 15 N.E. 3rd Street
Washington, Indlana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0950
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail: fandmark@dmric.net

1A Certification

January 10, 2007

Designafion: Todd South

Site {D No.:  Not Available

Tower Type: Proposed Self-Support Tower

Location: 4799 Russeliville Road, Allensville, KY 42204

| ceriify that the latitude, longitude, ground elevation and height of the proposed self-support tower are as follows:

Lafitude: 36 degrees 41 minutes 48.44 seconds North {NAD 1883)
Longitude: 87 degrees (07 minutes 44.23 seconds West (NAD 1983)
Ground Elevation: 578.7 feet or 176.4 meters (NAVD 1988)
Proposed Structure Height: 195 feet or 58.4 meters (above ground level)
Proposed Overali Structure Height: not availabie (above ground level)

The accuracy of the latitude and longitude of the proposed self-support tower is £ 15 feet or + 5 meters. The
ground elevation and structure height are accurate to within + 3 feet or & 1 meter.

The information shown above is based upon field observations made on January 2, 2007 using the National
Geodetic Survey monument “P 348” and the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 1983
(1993). The field observations were completed using Sokkia GPS receivers and a Topcon GPT-8005A robotic

total station. Geodetic computations were completed using Sokkia's Locus software and Autodesk Land Deskdop
2007 software.

Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

_:_.‘i“_::;azabﬂ 1{) H««Qwv)

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386
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Notice of Proposed Construction or A *eration (7460-1) Page 1 of 2

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1)

;Project Name: BLUEG-D00058234-07 Sponsor: Bluegrass Cet!ular, Inc. "g

Details for Case : Todd South
Show Project Summary

" Case Status

_‘ ASHN: 2007-AS0-354-0F Date Accepted: 01/24/2007
"Status:  Accepted Date Determined:

: Letters: None

| Construction / Alteration Information Structure Summary

'Notice Of: Construction Structure Name: Todd South

buration: ‘ Parmanent Structure Type:  Antenna Tower

if Temporary * Months: Days: Other:

j Work Scheduie - Start:  03/20/2007 FCC Number:

';Work Schedule - End: 03/25/2007 Prior ASN;

istate Filing: Filed with State

! Structure Details Common Frequency Bands

e o o g " Low Fray  HighFreq  Freg Unit ERP  ERP Unit
3 Latitader 36° 41' 48.44" N 874 g4o - MHz 500 W
‘Longitude: B7® 7' 44.23" W 851 865 MHz 500 W

. 869 894 MHz 500 w
‘Horizontal Datum: NADS3

Site Elevation {SE): 579 {nearest fool) Specific Frequencies

‘Structure Height (AGL): 199 (nearest foot)

. Marldng/Lighting: None

. Other:

| Nearest City: Aliensville

‘Nearest State! Kentucky

Traverseway! No Traverseway

Deaseription of Site is lpcated al: -

Location: 4799 Russellville Road

: Allensvilie, KY 42204

Description of Tower with top-mounted

'Proposal: antennas for overall height

of 199" AGL.
hitps://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaaEX T/eFiling/locationAction.jsptaction=showLocationFormézlo...  1/24/2007
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Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC
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CAISSON DESIGN

#5 bars @ 6" ¢/c for the first 6.5 than 12" ¢/c thereafter

Vertical Bars |(12) #3 bars, 25.5 long
7’¥‘ies

0.5'

General Notes

1. Concrete shall be placed in accordance with ACI318-02,
latest revision.

2. Concrete shall have a minimurn 28 day compressive strength
of 4000 PSI.

3. Rebar to conform to ASTM AB15 grade 60.

Rebar used for ties may be A815 grade 40.

All rebar fo have a minimum of 3" clear cover.

All exposed concrete comers to have 3/4" chamfer.
Bottom and side surfaces to rest on undisturbed soil.

. Coniractor shail be responsible to review and foliow all
recommendations of the geotechnical report.
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Supplemental Notes
Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #87067561 dated 12/28/06,
Use (6) 1 1/2" Grade 50 Anchor bolts with 60" embedment.
EASTPOINTE ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC Client: Bluegrass Cellular
4020 Tult Ave. Muskogee, OK 74403--Phone 918.683.2169--Fax:918.682.7618 Site: Todd South
Job: 2472 Drawn by, JLR

Scale;

NTS Date:

§1/05/07




GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
TODD SOUTH TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER
4799 RUSSELLVILLE ROAD
ALLENSVILLE, KENTUCKY

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57067561
December 28, 2006

Prepared For:

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR
Elizabethtown, Kentucky

Prepared by:

Tlerracon

l.ouisville, Kentucky

\ Tlerracon_

" Formn 108187




December 28, 2006

Werracon

Bluegrass Celiular ~ Consulting Engineers & Scientists
2902 Ring Road 4545 Bishop Lane, Suife 101
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

Phone 502.456.1256

' Fax 502.456.1278
Attention: Mr. Doug Updegraff www_tefracon.com

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Proposed Todd South Telecommunication Tower
4799 Russellville, Road
Allensville, Kentucky
Terracon Project No. 57067561

Dear Mr. Updegraff:

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached, The purpose of this exploration was to
obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site. and, based on this
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of the
foundations for the proposed tower.

Terracon's geotechnical design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to
the existing planned tower height and would apply to adjustments in the tower height, up to a
20% increase or decrease in height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If changes
in the height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (ie - monopole to a self-support, self-
support to a guyed tower), Terracon should be contacted fo evaluate our recommendations
with respect to these changes.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service fo you on this project. If you have any
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please
feel free to contact us.

Sincerely, wasting,
."-Eﬂ'al:ﬂn \.‘ 'l" sty?f‘,’
i{% %7 ¥ ERicH . RS
_ S
A T A -
ason L. Thompson, EIT | Erich J. Hoehler PIE.  ioei s R
aff Engineer , . . Kentucky No. 2 el
’ y %‘f !’@2&51 %ﬁ..-"¢§4“
. r':%:? ..... g ?‘:ﬁ-%__..-& ,ﬁ&.\\\
: “egRon BN
othy G. LaGrow #7.E. Teig

egional Manager

Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report

Copies: (4) Addressee

Belivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965
More Than 80 Offices Nationwide


http://www.Ierracon.com
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT

PROPOSED TODD SOUTH TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER
4799 RUSSELLVILLE ROAD
ALLENSVILLE, KENTUCKY
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57087561
December 28, 2006

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the
design and construction of the foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower. One
boring extending to a depth of about 32 feet below the existing ground surface was drilied at
the site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Terracon understands the proposed project wilt consist of the construction of a 240-foot self

supporting tower. Exact fower loads are not available, but based on our past experience are
anticipated to be as follows:

Vertical Load: 600 kips
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips
Uplift: 500 kips

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for
this building are not anticipated fo exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square
foot, respectively. Based on the client provided information, the proposed center of the tower
is at an elevation of approximately 570 feet. Based on the proposed fower construction and a
review of the topographic map for the area, less than 5 feet of cut and/er fill are anticipated.

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

3.1 Field Exploration

The subsurface exploration consisted of driling and sampling one boring at the site to a
depth of about 32 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the
tower, staked by the project surveyor. A ground surface elevation at the center of the tower
was included in the client provided information and is noted on the boring log.

The boring was drilled with an ATV-mounted rotary drili rig using hollow stem augers o
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate standard. In the split-barrel
sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D.
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split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means of a
140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used fo estimate the in-situ relative density of
cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration
distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and
delivered to the faboratory for testing and classification.

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 22 feet below the existing ground
surface. The boring was exiended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to
the outer barrel of a doubie core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the
outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the
surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were
placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the “percent
recovery” and rock quality designation (RQD) were determined.

The “percent recovery” is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length,
expressed as a percent. An indication of the aciual in-situ rock quality is provided by
calculating the sample’s RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled
length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as Hlustrated below:

Table 1 -~ Rock Quality Designation (RQD)

Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality
RQD (%) Rock Quality
90 - 100 Excellent

75-90 Good

50-75 Fair

25-50 Poor
0-25 Very Poor

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller’s
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included
with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer.

3.2 Laboratory Testing

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with
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the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification Sysiem. Estimated group
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A
brief description of this classification sysiem is attached to this report.

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an
Afterberg Limits test on representative soil samples. An unconfined compressive strength
test was performed on a sample of the refusal material. Information from these tests was
used in conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soilfrock strength in-situ,
volume change potential, and soil classification. Resuilts of these tests are provided on the
boring log.

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed
General Notes, and are based on visual and {actile observations. Petrographic analysis of
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designation
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on
the boring log.

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soif types
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows.

Underlying approximately 4 inches of topsoil our boring encountered lean and sandy clay
(CL) to an auger refusal depth of 22 feet. The clay exhibited a stiff {0 hard consistency
based on SPT N-Values ranging from 8 to over 50 blows per foot. The higher SPT N-Values
were likely due to rock fragments suspended within the soil matrix,

Below a depth of about 22 feet, rock coring techniques were used fo advance the borehole.
The core samples recovered consisted of closely jointed, slightly weathered, light gray,
hard, limestone. The limestone at the site appears to be relatively continuous based on a
core recovery of 96 percent. The quality of the rock is rated at good based on an RQD
value of 78 percent. Considering the height of the tower and the quality of the bedrock,
coring operations were terminated at a depth of 32 feet below grade.
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4.2 Site Geology

A review of the Geologic Map of the Allensville, Kentucky Quadrangle published by the United
States Geological Survey, indicates that the site is underlain by Saint Genevieve Limestone.
The limestone is very light to medium gray and brownish-gray, dense and very fine grained
to coarsely fragmental, thin to thick bedded and cherty. Saint Genevieve limestone can be
over 220 feet thick.

it should be noted that the site is underlain by a limestone formation that is susceptible fo
dissolution along joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and
solution channels within the rock strata and a highly irregular bedrock surface. The weathering
of the bedrock and subsequent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings
results in what is referred to as a karst fopography. Any construction in karst topography is
accompanied by some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion and ground subsidence
that could affect the stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available
topographic and geologic mapping noted several sinkholes within a 1 mile radius of the site.
However, the boring drilled at the site did not disclose any obvious signs of impending
overburden collapse.

4.3 Groundwater Conditions

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the
site,

it should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time
the bering was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when
developing the design and construction plans for the project.

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on drilled
piers or a mat foundation. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on shallow

spread footings. Shallow foundation and drilled pier recommendations are presented in the
following paragraphs.
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5.1 Tower Foundation

TNerracon

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following drilled pier design

parameters have been developed:

Table 2 — Drilied Pier Foundation Design Parameters

Alowable | Aliowable | Allowable | Internal
Depth * Description | Skin End Passive Angie of | Cohesion | Lateral Strain,
{feet} w Friction Bearing Pressure | Friction | (psf) Subgrade | &s
(psf) Pressure | (psf) {Degree) Modulus {infin}
(psf) | {pci)
Topsol and ‘
0-3 L ean Clay ignore lgnore ignore - - lgnore ignore
; Leanand . ‘
3-22 Sandy Clay 450 3,000 1,750 4] 1,750 140 0.008
22 - 32 Limestone 5,000 50,000 10,000 0 100,000 3,000 0.00001

* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable sollfrock conditicns are encountered.

** A fotal unit weight of 120 and 150 pcf can be estimated for the lean and sandy clay and limestone, respectively.

** The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into the limesione to mobilize these higher rock strength
parameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be exiended using coring techniques rather than
blasting/shooting.

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon’s
past experience with similar soilfrock types. These values shouid, therefore, be considered
approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at
least 3 feet into bedrock. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using
coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the
table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. Total settiement of drilled piers founded
on limestone and designed using the above parameters is not anticipated to exceed 2 inch.

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and lean ciay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost
action and consfruction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in uplift and lateral resistance
caused by variable bedrock depths and bedrock quality, it is recommended that a minimum
pier length and minimum rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. - Bedrock was
encountered in our boring below a depth of about 22 feet, but could vary between tower legs,
or if the tower is moved from the location of our boring. If the tower center is moved from the
planned location, Terracon should be nofified o review the recommendations and determine
whether an additional boring is required. To facilitate pier length adjustments that may be
necessary because of variable rock conditions, it is recommended that a Terracon
representative observe the drilied pier excavation.

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches fo
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be
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required during the pier excavation in order fo control possible groundwater seepage and
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides
and bottom of the excavations are nof disturbed during construction, The bottom of the shaft
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement.

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal.
it should be possibie to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removai
procedure.

Mat Foundation Alternative: The mat foundation can be designed using the following natural
soli/engineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the boring, a
review of published correlation values and Terracon’s experience with similar soil conditions.
These design parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest on natural
soils or well-graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time basis.

Table 3 — Mat Foundation Design Parameters

Depth Allowable Contact Aliowable Passive | Coefficient of Vertical Modulus of
{feet) Description | Bearing Pressure (psf) | Pressure (psf) Friction, Tan 8 | Subgrade Reaction (pci)
0-3 Topsoil and ignore lgnore -

Lean Clays
>3 Lean Cilay or 3,000 lgnore 0.35 125

Crushed

Stone Fill

To assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recommended that a
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided
the above recommendations are foliowed, total mat foundation settiements are not anticipated
to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total
settlement,

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be
considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 2
feet square.

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified represeniative should observe the foundation
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitabie for support of the proposed loads.
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if, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation
elevation, the excavations shouid be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils.
if it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed.

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given,
total settlement would be about 1 inch or iess with differential settlements being less than 75
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2 feet, or greater, below
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage.

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed sione. Parking and drive
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes.

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of
degrading the soil subgrade.

5.4 Site Preparation

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate
the actual siripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of
construction.

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil
elsewhere. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid fimit of less than 45 percent and a
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. Based on our limited testing to date, the on site soils
are considered suitable for re-use as fill. It is recommended that during construction these
soils shouid be further tested and evaluated prior fo use as fill. Fill should not contain frozen
material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade.

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in foose thickness. Fill
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least
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98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). Fill shouid
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 fo plus 3 percent
of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor fest,

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site.

5.5 Resistivity Analysis

Resistivity analysis of the on-site soils has not been compieted as of the issuance of this
report. The resistivity results wili be sent under separate cover after completion.

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction
phases of the project.

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the
site, between tower legs or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and exient
of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction, If variations
appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental
recommendations can be provided.

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or
identification or prevention of polfutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is
concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be
undertaken.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended
or made. Sile safely, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations
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contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing.
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GENERAL NOTES
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS:

88: Split Spoon - 1-%/8" 1.D., 2" 0.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger

8T: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" 0.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger

RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" 1.1, 3" 0.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger

DB Biamond Bit Coring-4", N, B RB: Rock Bit

BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample Wa: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary

The number of blows required o advance a standard 2-inch O.D. spiit-spoon sampler (S8) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penedration” or “N-value”.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS:

WL Water Level ws: While Sampling N/E: Not Encountered
WCE Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling '
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal

AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the botings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other
fimes and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated ievels may reflect the location of groundwater. In
jow permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations.

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are
plastic, and siits if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as medifiers and minor constituents may be
added according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addifion to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis
of their in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency.

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS

Standard
Unconfined Penetration or Standard Penetration
Compressive N-value {8S) or N-value (SS)
Strength, Qu, psf Blows/Ft. Consistency Blows/Ft. Relative Density
< 500 <2 Very Soft 0-3 Very Loose

500 — 1,000 2-4 Soft 49 Loose
1,001 — 2,000 5.7 Medium Stiff 10-29 Medium Dense
2001 ~ 4,000 8-15 Stiff 30 -49 Dense
4,001 - 8,000 16-30 Very Stiff 50+ Very Dense

8,000+ 30+ Hard

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL

Maior Component

Descriptive Term(s) of other Percent of
constituents Dry Weight
Trace <15
With 15 ~-29
Modifier > 30
RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES
DRescriptive Term(s) of other Percent of
constituents Dry Weight
Trace <5
With 5-12
Modifiers > 12

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY

of Sample Particie Size
Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm)
Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. {(300mm to 75 mm)
Gravel 3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm)
Sand #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mm)}
Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sleve (0.075mm}
PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION
Term Plasticity Index
Non-plastic 0
Low 1-10
Medium 11-30
High 30+

Tlerracon _




GENERAL NOTES

Descripfion of Rock Properties

WEATHERING

Fresh Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joinfs may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystalfine.

Very slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show
bright. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline,

Slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, and discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in. Joints may coniain clay.
In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under
hammer,

Moderate Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are

dull and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of
strength as compared with fresh rock.

Moderately severe Al rock except quariz discolored or stained. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars dull and discolored and majority
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist's pick.

Severe Al rock except quariz discolored or stained. Rock “fabric” clear and evident, but reduced in strength to
strong soil. in granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaolinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock
usually left.

Very severe All rock except quariz discolored or stained, Rock “fabric” discemnible, but mass effectively reduced to “soil’

with only fragments of strong rock remaining.

Complete Rock reduced to "soii". Rock “fabric” not discernible or discernible only in small, scattered locations. Quartz
may be present as dikes or stringers.

HARDNESS (for engineering description of rock — not to be confused with Moh'’s scale for minerals)

Very hard Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of
geologist's pick.

Hard Can be scratched with knife or pick only with difficulty. Hard blow of hammer required to detach hand
specimen.

Moderately hard Can be scratched with knife or pick, Gouges or grooves to ¥ in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of

point of a geologist's pick. Hand specimens can be detached by moderate blow.

Medium Can be grooved or gouged 1/16 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point. Can be excavated in small
chips o pieces about 1-in. maximum size by hard blows of the point of a geoclogist's pick.

Soft Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point. Can be excavated in chips to pleces several
inches in size by moderate blows of a pick point. Smali thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure,

Very soff Can be carved with knife. Can be excavated readily with point of pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness can
be broken with finger pressure. Can be scratched readily by fingemail.

Joint, Bedding and Foliation Spacing in Rock®

Spacing Joints Bedding/Foliation
Less than 2 in. Very close Very thin
2in.—1ft Close Thin
1131t Moderately close Medium
3ft. -10H Wide Thick
More than 10 ft. Very wide Very thick
Rock Quality Designator (RQD)" Joint Openness Descriptors
RQD, as a percentage Diagnostic description Openness Descriptor
Excesding 90 Excellent No Visible Separation Tight
90 -75 Good Less than 1/32 in. Stightly Open
75 50 Fair 13210 1/8in. Moderately Open
50-25 Poor 1810 3/8in. Open
Less than 25 Very poor 38in.to 0.1 Moderately Wide
Greater than 0.1 f. Wide

a. Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are paraliel to each other or nearly so.
b.  RQD (given as a percentage)} = length of core in pisces 4 in. and longerfength of un.

References: American Society of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. Subsurface Investigation for Desian
and Construction of Foundations of Bulldings, New York: American Society of Civit Engineers, 1876,
1.8, Department of the interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Engineering Geology Field Manual
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Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory Tests* Soil Classification
Group
Symbol Group Name”
Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cuz4and1<Cos GW  Well-graded gravei®

More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% fines®

More than 50% retained ¢ oo retained on Cu<4andlor1>Co> 3 GP  Poorly graded gravel”
on No. 200 sleve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH GM  Silty gravel™®#
More than 12% fines® Fines classiy as CL or CH GC  Clayey gravel™®!
Sands Clean Sands Cuxband1<Ccsg 3 SW  Well-graded sand'
ggztt,ig; ':: ;2;; coarse  Less than 5% fines® Cu <6 and/or 1> Ce > 3° SP  Poorly graded sand
No. 4 sleve Sands with Fines Fines classify as Mi. or MH SM  Siity sand®
Wore then 12% fines” Fines Classify as CL or CH SC  Clayey sand®*
Fine-Grained Solls Silts and Clays inorganic Pi> 7 and plots on or above "A line’ . CL  Lean clay™¥
g(();/uz% rr;ioer‘?epasses the Liquid limit less than 50 Pl < 4 o plots below “A” fine” ML S
organic Liquid limit - oven dried <075 oL Organic clay®-#"
Liquid limit - not dried Organic silf-»e
Siits and Clays inorganic Pl plots on or above "A” line CH Fat clay*+#
Hiquid fimit 80 or more Pl plots below "A” line MH  Elaslic St
organic Liquid limit - oven dried <575 OH Qrganic clay®-""
Liquid limit - not dried Organic siif++e
Highly organic soiis Primarily organic matter, dark in calor, and organic odor PT Peat

ABased on the material passing the 3-in, (75-mm) sieve

B1f field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add “with cobbles
or boulders, or both” to group name.

CGravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded
gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorty graded gravel with clay,

25ands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded
sand with sitt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-8M poorly graded
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay

2z
FCu=Dg/Dyp Co= _Bx).
Do x Dea
FIf soil contains = 15% sand, add “with sand” fo group name,
&I fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM.

Mf fines are organic, add “with organic fines” fo group name,
''If soit contains = 15% gravel, add “with gravel” to group name.
Yif Atterberg limits plot In shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay.

Kif soif contains 15 to 20% plus No. 200, add “with sand” or “with
gravel,” whichever is predominant.

Lif soil contains = 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add
“sandy” to group name.

M if soif contains = 30% plus No. 200, predominanily gravel,
add “gravelly” to group name.

NPt > 4 and plots on of above "A" fine.
0 Pl < 4 or plots below “A" fine.
PBi plots on or above “A” line.

@ P piots below "A” line.

60 T T T T -
For classHication of fine-grained o
soils and fine-grained fraction el

50 —of coarse-grained solls NS @
= Equation of "A" - ling N .\V
o, Horizontal at Pi=4 fo LL=25.5, it
5 40 b then Pi=0.73 (LL-20) o o““
i g & e
[ Equation of "U" - line I A
d Vertical al LL=16 to PI=7, L V) /
> 8o then Pl=0.8 (LL-B) < P

s
£ / o (.0\, /
e . o
g » = O%
P

T - / MH or OH

10 —F

7 r fh

At

o

9 10 16 20 G 40 50 60 70 80 00 100 0
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v
- LEASE AREA i%

Ve
7
7

NETALL 24" GRE SIRUT
FOR COAX SUPPORT & ICE
PROTECTON, SEE (ANTENNA
DETALS P} SHEET FOR CORX
SUPPORT DETAIL

i

A\

7N <« -

v

EXYEND 357 {RUSHED

STONE THRU QUT FERCED
COMPOUND A HINIAM 47
THICK AND 127 BEYOND
FENCE LiNE

7

HOTE:

CONTRACICR 10 VERFY
TOMER DMENSICNS & SPECS
WTH TOWER DRAWNGS

HEw -0 x 70°-0"
/@\1 COMPOUND FENCE TO BE
&-07 TALL, (At LINK

¥TH 3 STRANDS BAREED
PIRE ARDUND TOP. SEE
. FENCE DETAU A-2

R WATER SPCKET

A g&
A HEW 195'-07 SELF
SURRORT TOWER, SEE

ANYENNA SHEEY 1 FOR
ELEVARON DETAL

AN

LEASE AREA i\—/
AN

£XSTNG WELL

KEW CONCRETE STOCP M » i ;
10 BE §-0° % §-0 /m\\.no: OUND FENCE \\ew
A
SEE SHEET S-1 FOR #
BURONG FOUNDATION R P SEE SURVEY FOR ACCESS
T . EASEVENT 4 ACCESS RO)
SPECHFICATIONS P
= - B g ~
e o “ Vs
EXSTING ww. TERRACOTA » ~ \ Y
DRAINA T
AINAGE EOND 4......}...19 \\ N - -
+ / rd
yd # ACCESS LEASE
SEE SHWCIAAL SHEET * ™~ 7
// FOR TOWER FOUNDATION e 5 i
. SPECIRICATIONS s, A s
N\ HEW WETER & TELCO 3 g ¢ o~
BOARD, SEF DETAL m NN s
- SHEET €-2 o .,m\ & 7
* ~ ACCESS LEASE - 7
ARE ACCESS ROAD
‘ > na 4 7
N nwém o d i
—— NEW 120" . v \
CONTRAGTOR TO PROW AECESS GATE e A
& WSTALL LAMDSCAPE td p e yd
FABHIC THROUCHOUT A
FENCED COMPOUND £
< s -~
\\ Vi s 4 g
4
s 7 \
. s
EXISTRG POWER POLES s
WOULD NEED 10 6E s
RELOCAIES /
- I
s Yt
2oL &n:.J\.n -
.,
s S
PO T o -
P A I
Ea -
T e,

GENERATOR PAD, SEE
SHEET S-1 & GENERATOR
+ SPEC SHEEY FOR DETARS

AN

/

EXISHNG AGOVE GROUKD

SENERAL NOTES.

1) EQUIPMENT PICK~-uP AND DELIVERY TO SITE
FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACKITY TO
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSEBILITY. INCLUDING
CRANE SET, AMDG ALl COST INCURRED.

2} FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD
DETAILS REFER TC STRUCTURALS AND
SHEET Sht

3} AL CONCRETE TO HAVE SPECIFED COATED
SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS.
4) ANY DAMAGE CUuE TO COMSTRUCTION, TO
BF REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL
CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S
APPROVALY.

5)  ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURRDUNDINGS
NCLUGDING BUT NOT LDMIED TO, SRASS, IREES,
LANDSCAPING. ETC. TO BF REPAIRED OR REFLACED
TO ORIGINAL CONOITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S
APPROVAL.

6) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVER,
REMOWING ALL POTHOLES, ROADS TQ HAVE PROPER
DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS
CELLULAR'S APPROVAL.

7) ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTHNG UTILITES TO 8E
DONE # ACCORODANCE WATH LOCAL COBES AND
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTWITY
COMPAMIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED.

8) FOR GRADING DETALS. SEE GENERAL
MOTESHEET

9} CONTRACTOR FO FIELD VERIFY At TOWER
DIMENSIONS WITH TOWER MAMUFACTURER PRIOR YO
JOB SIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTIOH

1) CONTRACYTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR

SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REOQUIRED
FOR PERMITS, BOOKUP, ETC..

SITE PLAN

SCALE: He'= 1707

JEnE

L=
NI LOINEVILLE XY 40993
Fou 12031 4R0

eI s
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BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.

STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
TODD SOUTH
4789 RUSSELLVILLE RD, ALLENSVILLE, KY, 42204
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o o] MR 1 0" fuayy +-4 #
FENCE GATE e e S 1
NGT Wy SCALE u
T OEABRIC THE FABRIC SHALL BE COMPOSED OF INDIMIDUAL NGT D GALVAMZEG FENCE DETANL END POLES
WIRE PIOKETS HELICALLY WOUND AMD INTERWOVEN FROM NO.9 W & M GAUGE o1 T0 SeAE
COPPER BEARNG STEEL WAL T0 FORM A CONTINUOUS CHAIN LINK FABRIC
HAVBIG A 2° MESH TOP EDGES SMALL HAVE A TWISYED AND BARBED m
S
2 POSIS  SHAUL BE 2 3/4" 0. S5 40 PIPE HOT GALVINIZED. THESE POSTS $
SHALL BE SPACED APEROMATELY §'-0" Oft CENTERS AND SET FyiL 3~3N
BELL - SMAPED CONCRETE FOOTING, CROWNED AT IO 10 SHED WATER.

31

TPCAL 3 STRANDS BARBED WRE

Jop Pat:  SHALL BE 1 5787 O.C. STANDARD PIPE HOT GALVAKIZED AND SHALL BE
FURNISHED 14 RANDDM 1ENGTHS AVRERAGING NOT LESS THan 207

FABRIC BES, FOR ATIACHING FABRC 10 UNE POST. TOP RAIL OR T0P WRE, SHALy

ARQUND TOP 10 BE 45* ANGLE,
EXCEPT AT CORMER POSYS AND GATE,
WHERY BARBED WIRE ¥O G VERTCAL

BE ALUKGNUIL STRIP OF SMRE OF APPROVED CUAGE AMD DESIGN. USED
O TOP OF Ran EVERY 24" AHD ONE POSY EVERY 27,

5  EXIEMTON ARMS. CAST SIECL GALVAMZED 10 ACCOMODATE 3 STIRANDS OF BARS
WRE. TNGLE ARM SXOPED Y0 45, AND VERTICAL Lot 10P OF SWING GATES.

3 3/4" 0.0, GALVANIZED FENCE L€ POST

6 BAREED WIRE LSEELY ASTM 5121 GALVNGZED STEE:, 12 GUACE TG voRE, . S WTERGR
SETRARDS 4 PONTS AL 3° QL. ®
3
7 SeNG GAIE PDSYS: Sl BE 30 O.L. STANDARD HOT GALVIMIZED, WEIGHING
5.79 |85, PER FODL FENEE TG BE
O £INR
8 GATES: (G) SHNG GATES 2 O.C. STANDARG FIPE Wilis ITERNAL BRACING e Sxont

OF 1 578" 0D, STANDARD PiPE, WELDEG AT ALL JOINTS TO FROVDE RIGD
WATERVGHT CONSTRUCTON. FABRIC SAME AS FENCE.

9 FEWCE YO 8F 100% ERECTEQ WTHIN TEH(10} DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCHOM,
I TIME FRAME CANNOT BE MEY. PLIASE ROTFY PROJCT WAKAGER,

CRUSHED STONE 10 8f EXIENDED
BEYOMD FENCE 127 TYPICAL

REROVE 67 10 8™ OF
TOP SCa

GRADE LINE {ENSENG)
4" OF CRUSHER Rum
SRADED SMOOTH

TODD SOUTH
474D RUSSELLVILLE RD, ALLENSVILLE, KY. 42204

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

SLORPE T0P OF FOUMDATION {IYPICAL)

LISTED

i

",
BASE Y0 BE §7 TO m.lmx
COURSE ASCERGATE

t

FOURDATION 10 8f +'-0" ROUND « 3'-3" DEC®

R. BECHER

HEUL DATE!

PRAWN BY:

ROT B0 SCAE SHEET HUBBER

A~2

w FENCE DETAIL LINE POLES
]

ROAD DETAIL

KT 15 SCALE




ALL LINES ANE ANTENNAS YO BE PROPERLY
MOUNTED YO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER
ALUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL GROUND BARS TO 8E INSTALLED ARD CAD
WELDED TO GROUNE FIELD (WHERE REQUIRED)

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER.

ALt UNES 70 BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF
SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS.
(EXTERIGR OF BUEDING)

LINES ARE TO AE SECURED TO iCE BRIDGE

WAVE-GUIDE B0O0TS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL
LINES (BOTH mMNSIGE AND OUTSIDE)

ALL COAX CONMECTIONS ARE TO BF WEATHER PROOFED.

HVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRICR
TO INSTALLATION 8Y COMTRACTOR, (LIST WALl OF
PROVIDED)

ALt TRASH AND REFUGE 15 T0O BE PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF.

CONTRACYOR 10 EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BURLDING 127
& INSTALL POLYPHASERS, PER INSTRUCHON OF
PROJECT SUPERVISOR.

CONTRASTORS TO SUPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE TS
TO BE INSTALLEQ AND GROUNDED TO GROUMD BAR
INSIDE BULDING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE. GO TO
SUPPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS,

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANIENNMA MOUNTS AT
TOP OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER BY BLUEGRASS
CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS.

ICE BRIBGE TO 8E SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED &Y
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (Addiiienol ice Bridge if needed}

TRAPEZE KiT 7O 8E SUPPLIEG AND INSTALLED BY
GCENERAL CONTRACYOR.

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR WCROWANE
[5H G 140°-0" {AZBUTHS
TORARDS ELKTON, VERFY HEIGHT
B PROECT SuPERWSOR FRIDR
TO INGYALL ATUDIE) mommesemm e

i s P

P
LITTE
e

EI A OO |
L

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR ARTERNAS {6)
TO BE MOUNIED AT 195°-0" C/e
{VERIFY HEGHT MTH PROECT
SUPERWSOR PRIOR 10 HSTALLATIOH)

o 195'~87 SEUF SUFPORT

TOwER

VERIFY ANTENNA ORIENTATION
WiTH ANTENMA SPECIFICATIONS

SELF SUPPORT TOWER

ELEVATION (TYPICAL)

& ANTENNA SPECS

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE

195'-0" SELF SUPPORY

TOWTR

ANTENNA SPECS

WE

TePE Lewal NUMBER: ALOIETH UCUWTRG MOGHT
imI3E o
ANTENNA {PRIMARY} | API3-BBO-BSOD|  weins & | 70e, 210% 320+ | 19507 CA

ANTENNA (SECOMBARY)

Ll

b=
agar MERCLRT DHIVE LOUHIVILLE.KY  svm

A

L3
FaeSTRIEM IR

[ =3

{302] J0TBAET

]

ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS

TIFL

BIE

HUMBER

MOUNT (PRIMARY)

Vra—SFGIOR
MOUNT

3

MOUNT (SECONDARY)

ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS

REVISION

KO, | HATE

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS

TeFE ko HLPER
IRANSMISSION LINE .
(PRIMARY) ANDREW 1-5/8 &
TRANSHISSION LiNE
{SECONDARY)
DISH SPECS
MICROWANL /DOKOR. S0 RUMBER ADMUTH BOGKTNG sefelnY
DiSH 4t MICROWAVE BISH 1 3ar ] 1400-0°
DISH g2
DISH MOUNT SPECS
Ehie S RARER
MOUNT g1
MOURT g2
DISH TRANSMISSION LINES
Tt SE UURER
TRANSMISSION LINE §1 mﬂvmw " 1
TRANSMISSION LINE #2

* ANTEMNAS TO HAVE A 2°E X¥.2
* ANTENNA FREQUENCY 88000 — 8S0.00

* MICROWAVE DISH AZIMUTHS TOWARDS ELKTON. VERIFY HEIGHT
AND AZIMUYHS ¥ATH PROJECT SUPERMISOR

TODD SOUTH
4709 RUSSELLVILLE RD. ALLENSYILLE, KY. 42204

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

R BECKER
2-07-07
LISTED

DRANN BY:
TSR DATEL

SHEET HUMEER

ANTENNA
OETAILS
1




COLOR COOE—, W COLOW COOS
BUSS RAR z
NO ISGLATORS |/ F—t ™~
24
e HOSHNG SRIP, CONNECT 1O
TORER WTH AN ANGLE

ADAPTCR OR %* SHACKLE

WH T EOLOR £ODE NOIE:
GROUND 1T WSTALL WHEN FEEOUNES

HOSTNG GRIP ARE 20'-0 OR GREATER

coLoR GaBE HOTIOM GROUND KIT STALLED

.I/. PROR TG LNE WNSTALLATION,
' CONNECE GROUNDING LEAD TO
- ISOLATED BUSS BAR

COLOR CODE OUTSIDE

COLOR CODE
BOOT PORY ;t/_hmh_ \4

Ew;%» GROUND "MM\\ _I
S0 LEAD IS NOT P ASER
STRETCHED RGHT /! OLYPiASH
END OF CONNECTOR
127 3 FROM PORT

COLOR CODING DETAIL

K SME

12+ PORT HATCHPLATE

#2 GREEM STRANDED Wi

HATEH PLATE TO GROUND BAR CADWELD CORRECTON

CADVELD CONNECHON CADWELD SONNECTION
............. @ \l

TINNED WIRE FROM BUSS BAR 70 \_\ ﬁlna%mm 8148 mﬁ\wx
GRGUND RING INRIDE SEAL TGHT

1é {2) PLACES. CADD WELD
CONNECTIONS & MinmiUl 6
HEEOW FINISHED GRADE, TYRICAL
CROUND RING
q/.NQoqmg CONRECTIONS

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL

HO SCALE

LXTEND §2 AWG SOLID COPPER

CONTRACIOR T SUPPLY
& MSTALL SALVANIZED
UETAL CAPS ON ALL

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY &
NSTALL PROTECTIVE £RD
CAPS OH ALL-THREADEC ROD

WETA POSTS
|/ CARBLE SUPACRT / ICE
GUARD TO BE 24 GRP
9 D STRU1
0 GAzv, STEEL ANGLE
L~
J ]

%K

GALv. STEEL ANGLE = - il

XX " prica, 3/8° u-BoLT
ATA TS m..u

GALY. SYEEL ANGRE .A R I L STEEL PPE 2 1/27 DD,

AN - GhLVENIZEG

™. conacion 1o sepaLy «
INSTALEL PROTECTVE EnD
CAPS OH ALL URISTRUT OR
NOLE BRACKETS

Lo i

ICE BRIDGE / COAX SUPPORT DETAIL

KRG SCALE

eYeYeYe
eYelete!
FYeYere)

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SiDE
{VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER)

KO SCALE

COAX ENTRY DETAIL A/C SIDE
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER)

NO SCALE

b=

AT
A BRIVE LOUISVIELE XY 4698
Tai (ANEIIAET

{SUTL SDHRT

L=

a0z MERSUR

AEIBION

ND.§ PATE

TODD SOUTH
4799 RUSSELLYILLE RD, ALLENSVILLE, KY. 42204

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC,
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

R. BECHER
2-D7-07
STED

DRAWH BY!
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[y

<
Y

\ e ™

\\ __\\ - CONIRACTOR 7O SUPPLY AND INSTALL 27
// SOLYETHRENE PIPE ENCASEMINE 368~ AFs0W
FINISHED GRADE., ST ASOVE FRusnED
+ GRADE 12° TYPICAL AT EACH Ebp. STAL

& e
&y
¥ v o
.\ma_.mza 4° SCHED 40 PVC CONDIRY 307 J\
BELOW FUSSHED GRADE FROM FELCO oF

EXTEND 3 3/0 & 1 5 GROUND me
2"-SCHED. 40 PYC CONDUET 357
GELOW FLUSHED GRADE FROM BURDING

PECONAECT 7O 200 AMP DISCONNEGT
Off THT FRAME, WIRE COUPLETE El&wt

CONTRACTOR 1G VERIFY \WTH LOCAL /x

HATE:

CONTRACIOR TO PLACE WARNING TAPE
=07 ABOVE ALL UNDERCGROUND TELCO
& POWER RUNS

- CORTRACTOR Y0 EXTEND 27 SCHED, 40 PV
COMDUIT 36” BELOW FIMSHED GRADE FROM
SERWCE MEITER TO LOCAL POWER POIE.
- STUf UP MUAND INSERT ELECTRIC CRADE
PyEL STRING, VERSFY REGUIRELENTS WATH
// _.on_Fc::_an

AN\ L7 yd

POWER & IELCO WHERE SERWCE TC
ENTER SIE. EXTEND WIRE & CONDUT =
PER LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS /

N
N K

ST

v

Y

%]

3
Ly,

=

ENDS WTH A SLICONE CAULKINE. STUS UP
AT EACHM PAD VERIEY LOCATION WTH

- FROPANE CONTRACIOR

CONTRACTOR 10 PROVDE AND HSTALL 1-2
£/ SEHED. 40 PVE & 11 PVL CONDUIT
WFH PULL STRING 307 BELOW FINISHID
GRADE 10 BLGG, & STul UP 24" FOR
CEHERATOR ALAAM & WRING. Run 10
TRAHSFLR SWTeH wi COURPHIRT BUADING

o

/ SPECIFICATIONS GOMPLETE
-

0 BE BELOCATED.

EXSSING OVERHEAD Vs
POWER INES

CONTRACTOR 70 EXTEHD 4" SCHEDULE <0
PG CONBLET FROM HOTFUAN BOX 0N
SERVICE BOARD, 307 PELOW FINISHED GR
I0 NEARESI TELCO FEED. VERFY WTH
LOCAL TELCO FOR $0CAT0R

AND WRE PER MANUFACTURERS

&

-

%\

HOTE: &
CONIRAGICH 10 VERFY WTH OCA
GTUTY COMPANT WHERE POWER POLES

GENERAL SLECTRICAL NOTES:

1} CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WITe THE LOCAL UTIITIES FOR
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS RECURED 10

OBTAIN SERVICE.

2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WTH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO
OBTANN SERVICE.

) GROUND RING TO BE CONTANED wiTe IN THE
COMPOURDS FENCED AREA.

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TC ALL
CORNER POST & GATES, SPACE FENCE GROUNDING
APPROMIMATELY 20°'—0" O/C. (CADE WELD ALL
COMNECTIONS)

5} ALL GROUND RING CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENOS WiLL NOT BE PERMITIED AS WELL
AS "T" CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8 MINIMUM. GROUNDING
CONFIGURATION TO BE I PARALLEL.

6} CONTACT POINTS FOR GROGUNDING ¥0 BE LLEANED OF
ANY RUST, PAINT. DIRT, ETC, TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR
CONDUCTOR, AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO 8E
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING.

7) FROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY
£4ST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET.

8) WHERE GROUND CONDUCIORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL
BONDING, STAIMLESS STEEL COMMECTORS ARE RECUIRED AT
£ACH CONNECTENG POINT USHNG LOCK WASHERS.

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTRITY
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, HMAKING SURE THE
TOWER ALARM 15 CONNEGTED AND WORKIMG. A TELEPHONE
NUMBFR FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLED.

10} CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESING THE SITE
AND SUPPLTING OWNER WTH FINAL READINGS N CWNERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

NOIE:

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARMING TAPE N TRENCHES
FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND.
TAPE TO BE SNSTALLED 1'~0" ABOVE CONDUIT RUNS.

FOVER
periGnm GAE

YELCPRONE

FERTE

SWITE {OISCOMELT

HETER FACK

SITE PLAN- ELECTRICAL

SCALE: 3/32" = i'=0

Lt}

L ]
T LoUMVILLERY <cior
Fay ST DL

o= KSR

gao> MERGIIRY DRIV,
ELHELR I

ARVISION

1O, i OATE

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.

STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

TODD SOUTH
4799 RUSBELLVEAE RD. ALLENSVILLE, KY. 42204

DRAVN BY!

R, BECKER

{EUE DATE:

LISTED

SHEET HULRER

£-1
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H AN i S HEN MEHR DASE
— | S0 FOR BLECRASS ; sw .
of@—HiL H
. P s CONTACTOR 10 AL Ey B
© () BRUEGRUSS MEIER 14
A 9g
i o @ i 5
i
SUPPCRE SYSTEM TO 1 @ EXTEND 27 CONDLRT FROM NEW *
BE UMISTRUT FRAMING METER PAMEL, 38" BELOW FiwiSHED L
ERADE 0 £OUIPMENT BuaDiNG
L~ __....v DISCONKEQT & WRE COMPLETE
EXIEND 27PVC TG LOSAL UTIITY POLE 35" 8n0w n
GRADE, FIELD VERIFY LOCARON (SEE nuU8-BAND [ad
OETAL), VERIFY WITH LOCAL WIRIAES FOR PUC
SCHECULE AND RADIUS LIMITATIONS
ﬂ o960
RAGE
oy
R ¥
T .
L H
RIGID (10'-0" U.N.Q.) #
THREADED CONDUT
COLLAR
SERVICE BOARD DETAIL
NG STALE [
&
w W.|Q: M

SIDE VIEW

18"

NOTE:
CONTRACIOR B0 SUPPLY FULL
SIZE HOFEMAN BOX ¥-0° %
F-0° wimmun, ¥ % i
PLYRODD BACKING INSOE F NEw
Tl HOFFUAN
BOX

» COMIRACTOR T0 FURNISH & -
W MOURT HOFFMAR BOX GN BACK
e BNE OF SERVICE PANEL FOR

™~
~
1/\/.... FUTURE CELIPACK .v_q
T—

—_ EXIEND 4" PYC FROM NEW TELCO HOFFMAN

EXTEND SCHED P mcx Uy qmwwm.m ENMTRANCE ON SHELYER 307
47 SCHED. 30 PVC AT FROM £L0W FIRISHED GRADE. INSERT PULL STRING

PVC SCHEDULE 40 HOFFMAN BOX 35 BLLOW FINISHED GRADE

10 EXISTMNG TELCO FEED OUTSIDE OF
FENCED COUPOUND AND STUS uP 127 «.141_

STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
TODD SOUTH
4730 RUSSELLVILLE RD. ALLENSVILLE, KY. 42204

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC,

RSl

HUB-BAND DETAIL

NG SCALE

LISTED

R, BECKER

DRAWH BT

¥
H
&
u
k3
1
2

BACKBOARD DETAIL S

NO SCALE £—-2




SLOTTED COVER

FINISHED
GRADE

UL NAME PLATE

FROYECYIVE
COVER BOX

88 FT.

BREATHER HOLE

LYNCONITE 11/ EXQIHERMIC CONNECTION
nw;ﬁmJWﬂwﬁm Bz W ¥
...... COPPER T T
SOIL 4 CONBLCTOR -
21y
L-SHAPE MODEL i
LYNCOLE XH GROUNDING
(800) 952-2610 _
DETAIL |
|
I
TELCO/ {
UTILEY K
|
P
|
— dm
NOTES:
CLIENT /# END USER
Emm—_ FENCE LINE : RSB DESIGN / BLUEGRASS
r< Z nor m {BRAVING| PROJECT NAME
e —  BARE #2 SOLID TINNED COPPER CONDUCTOR BURIED TODD SOUTH

30 IN. BELOW GRADE OR & IN. BELDW FROST LIND

ALL BENDS IN GRUOUND CONDUCTERS TO BE MADD
WITH 12 IN. RADIUS OR LARGER

mem <2L-10CS (SEE DETAIL

ML

TIYLE

TECHNICAL SERVICES

GROUNDING RECOMMENDATION

3547 VOYAGER STREET, SUITE 204

LOCATION: CITY, STATE

CALCIBATED RESISTANCE

TORRANCE, CA. 90503 ALLENSVILLE, KY < 5 OHM
QOESEE-2610 FAX (3105214-1114  IwerorgvTapreaven B¢ DATE
ENGINEERINGEL YNCOLE.COM PD 02/22/2007
S0it. DATA PROVIDED BY REFERENCE NUMBER SLALE LTS NUMBER
TERRACON NA NONE 070040




SENERaL S(ECTRMCAL NOYES: N
LYNCORLE 2T GROUNDING 1} CONTRACTOR RESPONSISLE FOR MAKHG ALL
ROD, SEE DETAL SHEET ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL UTHSTIES FOR

WMm_bhmbzvﬂmmv.’K{nz.mmmngWmc~O
QBIAN SERWCE. -

2} CORTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALl
ARRANGEMENTS VATH THE 1OCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY

o

L]
FasB2IE3 I8

FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYRINTS REDUIRED TO
CBTAN SERMCE.

3) GROUND NG 7O BE CONTAINED WiTk IN IRE
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA,

e

=
gz MERGURY DIUYE LODISYILLE XY ATred

4} FENCE IO BE CROUNDED FROM GROUND RAING TO AL CORNER
* POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING ASPROXIMATELY 207-07
O/G, (CADD WELD ALL CONMECTIONS)

5) AL GROUND RING CONNECHONS G BE AS CLOSE AS
POSSBLE. SHARP BENDS Wit NOT BE PERMITIED A5 witl

£30EL SABAFRDY

CONTRACTOR TQ LEAVE §2 AWG
SOLE TIMNED COPPER WARE

CORED UP FOR GPS MOUNTED
ON TGP OF £OUEPMENT SHEL

AS "1 COMMECTIONS. ALL CONMECTIONS 10 HAVE A

SWEEPING RADIIS OF 8° MINtJUM. GROUNDING
ALL E¥POSED HARE CONFICURAYION TO BE I PARALLEL.

TINKED COPPER WARE
0 BE ENELOSED 1

/ 6} CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING YO B2 QLEANED OF
SEAL TIEHY CONDUT

ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRY, £TC. 10 CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR
CONDUCIOR, AREA THAT MAS SEEN CLEANED TO BU

RESEALED TO PREVEMT RUSTING.

2} PROPERLY (ROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY
EXST ON EXIERIOR OF EGUIPHMENT SHELTER OR CASINCT

B) WAZRE CROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL
BONGING, STAINLESS SYEEL COMNECTORS ARE REOQUIRED AT
EACH CONHECTING POIRT USING LOCK WASHERS,

REVIIDN

9) CONTRACTOR RESEOMSIBLE FOR SEEING EHAT UNUTY
PERSONHEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE
TOWER ALARM 15 CONMECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHORE
KUMBER FOR THE ALARM WUST BE SUPPLIED.

HOTE:
CONTRACTCR 30 FOLLOW
LYNCOLE'S SROUNDING DESIGH

o Ao G2E LYnCOLE 10} CONTRAGIOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG IESTING THE SITE

AND SUPPLVING OWNER ¥TH FINAL READINGS ¢ DWHERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

SHEET

SEE SHEEY E-4
FOR ICL BROGE

LYHCOLE X7 GROUNDING

Ho | BAYE

GROUNBING DETAL mwm SEE DETait SHEET

Ly
CONIRACIOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN

TRENCHES FOR ALL POWER ARD YELCC RURS
UNDER GROUND. TAPE TO BE $STALLED AT 97

CONNECT g2 awh SOLID BAR
COPPER TNNED WARE FROML

FROPANE TANA TO _CROUM) BELOW GRADE.

RING PIR MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFIGAHONS. N HOIE:

N CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOM EYNCOLES CROUNDING
ECIICA WH S HEIR XY CROUNDIN
SPECHICATIONS WHEN USING THER NENG
/ RODS. SEE DETAIL SHEET £-4.

CONTRACYOR TO vERFY wtH /_r o HAES.
LOCAL UTILITES GROUNDING AN o

REQUIREMENTS AT METER {2y UMOIXE T CROUNOING RGO TO $€ INSTALLED WHERT SHOX: AND 20

LRMFACTURERS SEECFICATIONS. {SEE LYHCOLE SPLOMCARONS)

{1} GROUNDING RODS 10'40° LONG x 3/6 COPPER
BONDED GROUND BODS
{FIPICALY BPACNG OF RODS B0SCATED OH PLANS.
HEPECION DLEVE TO

@Em.kr ANG PROVOE SOKID BARE DNAED COPPER WRE 2 AWK GROUND
RiHG BELOW GRASE 30 USE FT KWG S0UD BARL TWNED COPPIR GROUNE
TAR" CORNECTHG CORDUCTORS. {CORNLCRONS FOR AL 1AP
CONDUCTORS T BE PARALLEL AND "CAD WELD® CONRECTINS)

4 {E) TE0NE CROURDEG STAR 10 BF USED 10 PROMCC & COMNON BOND

EETMEER: DATE AMD CHMN 4K FENCE, 2 AWG SOUG COPPER BARE
TRNED CONDUCTOR FROM CROUND Rl 10 FLNCE USING CAD WELD
CORMECTONS. CROUM TAP 1o 62 SROVDED ON £AD: & STES 10
GROUND RG AS DESDRIBID ABOMN.

®g§620uomv§gmc§a§nngn>gum=ﬁ

BLUECRASS CELLULAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
1T0DD SOUTH
4785 RUSSELLVILLE R ALLENSVILLE, KY. 42204

FOuQPas: GULDING SIEEL HATGH PLATL, EMERGESCY RECLPTACLE, WAVD

QI STRUCTURS, FRALT WORX, BURGNG DISCNRECT, o 5l o
LYNCOLE T GROUNDING FOR TOWER FRAUE CROVMONG, REVOVE GILVANIED COATMS COUPLETELY = o 2
ROD, SEE DETAR SHEEY @.: 07 10 "TAD WELD® 1D AND CXEAN, 2 AWG SOUD BAAL THNED g9 21w
COFFER COOURTON 10 8L CAD WELDEG APPROXIIATILY Y=C' ABOVE @l ~p -
FOUMDAON 0 AE FLANGE ¥ PROVIDED BY I0MR MANUFACIUER. 5 ol
EXTERD CORMUSTOR TO GROUND NG, RGHT KHGES NOT ACCEPIED M4 F o 4
SEHDS 10 SE SWEEPHIL T 8 1§
N ERE
5 {& ik
IHEET WUVBER

SITE PLAN-GROUNDING £-3

SCALE: 3/327 = 1'-0"




CAP TG BE REMOVERBLE
PROVIBE IOOLS NEED IF
HECESTARY
THR FOUND. HESPECEION SLESVE 10 BE
£vC, T0P T BL LOCATED
LEVEL VITH FIMSHER GRADD

po. N

£OPPER GROUND RING

T
X2 AVG SOLIS DARE :zznwl/_
=

A8 WELR 22 AWG COPPER BARE TI
WIAE EQ GROUND RING ANB GROUND i
ROB i

1\

CERISTHED)

LRV

PV I0 BE SLOVFED FOR
mR«mw_ﬂN GRIME RInG
i 2%y

-5

LOPPER BONGED LROUND

ROD - 160 3747 l/
3

GROUND ROD DETAIL

NO SCALE

FEUDVASLE PVE CaP, PROVIDE TODLS
REQUIREQ FOR REMDVAL f H{CLSTARY,

EACH CONRECTOH)

CROUMD RING

3/4% 100 LONG
mﬂwmm BONDED GROUNG

GROUND SLEEVE DETAIL

NO SCALE

Foang
ELEVATON

SLOTTED COVE
FINISHED L NAME PLATE
GRADE
PROTECTIVE
COVER BOX

= SREATHER HOLE
LYNCONITE 1i/
e XOTHERMIC CONNECTION

GRAVEL BACKFiLL:

MODEL
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING
{800) 962-2610

= SHA

LYNCOLE XIT ROD DETAIL

NO SCALE

£°c 27 SLOT FOR EXTERIDR

TYPCAL EACH POST

V’ {CE BRIDGE/COAX SUPPORT

FOSYS, 37 G/D

o EXTEND #2 AWG BARE TINNED
COPPER WIRE TO GROUND RING

\! FINISHED GRADE

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND
MOUNT A 8" COPPER GROUND BAR
wiTH INSULATORS AT BOTYOM OF

SERMVICE PANEL aiaaaaj

=

#2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER
WIRE TO GROUND RING, (ALL
CONNECTIONS TO BE CADD
WELDED)

COAX SUPPORT DETAIL

NG SCALE

CONYRACTOR TO EXIEND §2 AWG
SOLID BARE TINNED COPPER WRE

FROM #OFFMAN BOX TO GROUND
B e |
EXTEND 2 # 2 AWS SOUD BARE -
TINNER COPPER WIRE TO GROUND

RiNG, CADD WELD CONNECTIONS AT
BAR AND ROD e

w0 0o

|~ EXTEND §2 AWG SCLID BARE TINNED

%w\\ L COPPER VARE FROM SERVICE METER

0 SEPERATE GROUND ROD

CONTRACTIOR TO PROMIDE A BOND

I BETWEEN LEGS AND ROD USING A

#7 AWG COPPER BARE TINNED WRE.
CADD WELD CONMECTONS, TYPICAL EACH
LEG, EXTEND BACK TO CROUND RING

1W0°-0"X 3/47 COPPER

SROUNG ROD

e gt
s

e 16'- 07X 3747 COPPER
CROUNG ROD

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL

NO SCALE

A WA

=
#4405 MERCURY BRITE LOFIIVILLE, XY 453
eSOk eI IR0

{3073 SaY

e M

REVISHN

85, { o3k

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

TODD SOUTH
4798 RUSSELLVILLE RD. ALLENSVILLE, KY, 42204

DRAWR BY:

R BECIER
LISTED

ISSUE DATE:




> LEAVE STUB_UP AREA
FOR CONDUIT RUNS
SEE GENERATOR DETAILS

5 g

LEAVE HOLE FOR
% CONDUIT STUB LP

#4 AT 127
\I EACH WAY
s
4" STONE J%

Lo S

#4 COMTINUOUS
ARCUND PERIMETER
OF PAD

FOUNDATION DETAIL

N0 SCALE

&x8 W ~ D8/08
EQUIPMENT SHELTER

FINISHED

#4 REBAR
(TYPICAL}

b
[#]
-l
il
v
@
i)
4‘:
£
[¢]

SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN

NQ SCALE

#4 REBAR

24 MINIMIM

4"

#4 AT 127
EACH WAY

4" STONE

/\ #4 CONTINGOUS

ARQUND PERIMETER
OF PAD

FOUNDATION DETAIL

NO SCALE

#4 REBAR @ 178" O/C
EXPANSION JOINT

SHELTER HO0R

FINISHED INTERIGR FLOOR
ELEVATION TO BE 1'-07
ABOYE FINISHED GRADE

MATERIAL [
& X §-0" X §-0" 5-8"
CONCRETE STOOP WITH k.
SLOPE AT B PER 107 — Tt N

\11.11 SHELTER FLOOR

BUILD UP AREA UNDER
STIO0P WITH COMPALTED
GRAVEL

—a——— SHELTER FOUNDATION

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL

NO SCALE

A A

L]
FaLImEN TR

=4

nADT MERSURY BRIVE LOTISUILLE XY ok

MEZ

in sol9ei?

ot

LLog

i

Jw 8§
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IO
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DouYs
noly
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7

~

POMER T3 BATTERY CHARGER.
3. 4l ONLY:

INSIDE ACCESS YO 120vAC, 20a GFCT BUTLET PREWIRED TG SUPPLY
154, 240VAC NUTLET FOR ENGINE BLOCK HEATER.

6. 8. (NLY: USE 20A OFCI DUTLET FOR ENGINE BLOCK HEATER.

|

EXHAUST AND AIR DISCHARGE /)
LOUVERS - FRONT ANS SIDES

303
f1271
MIN

5

CONCRETE MOUNTING PAD
SEE NOTE 1

Y

1111

(DT
(D

A
A
D

R R PO

e

R R L LR
FRONT VIEW

LIFTING PROVISIIN <4 PLACESY
SEE MNOYE 5 AND

WETGHT DATA

6. BL 70KW -~ 991KG (2183 LB

5.4t 45/55KW - 895KG (1573 LB

DVERALL WEIGHT 79KG (17508

WOODEN SHIPPING SKIDS INCREASC

CENTER OF GRAVITY

135 (539 DA MOUNTING HOLE
4 PLACES LACATED [N BOTYOM
OF GENERATOR MOUNTING FRAME

OOM%O% et 1273me (50173 S4L 45/55KW
REMOVE COVER FOR ACCESS 1023mm (40.3°) 6.8L TOKW
T RADIATOR FILL CAP AC OUTLETCS STUB-UP

NDTES: o SEE WATE 7 _L-—#AREA SEE

15 MINIMUM RECOMMENDED COMCRETE PAD SIZE: 1545 (&0.8°> WIDE X I0p vIEW _’ K HOTE 7
3061 (120 5°) LONG, + _

23 GENERATOR MUST BE LACATED A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF S FEET FROM b Lk BATTERY
A MALL DR FENCE. ALLOV A S FDOYT MINIMUM PERIMETER [F OPEN 965 _} 12 VORY
SPACE ARGUNE THE ENTIRE GENECRATOR. (384 321§ - NEGATIVE

3> CIRCUIT BREAKER INFORMATION: 84 (1264417 1194971 GROUND
SEE SPECIFICATION SHEEY WITHIN OUNERS MANUAL, 355077 G 4385 | srusoup

4) INSIDE STUB-UP AREA FOR AC LDAD LEAD CONDUIT CONNECTION, TP 3905 :m 957 | —aREA SEE
NEUTRAL CONNECTION, AUXILARY DUTPUT RELAYS AND ACCESS 70 (153773 NOTE 4
TRANSFER SWITEH CONTROL WIRES. REMDVE COVER FDR ACCESS. owm

4 FIELD CUT HOLE TS DMLY REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING F GENERATOR foasn 475
ON AN EXISTING PAD. { (18773

5 REFERENCE OWNERS MANUAL FOR CIFTING WARMINGS. + m *

6% REMOVE EITHER LtEFT DR RIGHT HAMD SIDE PanEL TO ACCESS 200 _ /

EXHAUST MUFFLERS. (78773 2056 (80.71°1 TYP
TyP

2450 [96.46°) CONTROL PANEL HI0D
. . BATTERY CHAR
—— o0e v 1S ENCLDSED. wITeN
/
amgpme (SRR - e |88
S e NEEE L EE
== 948 =
== Do =
EE= TYP WW
305 205 w m s =
L aﬁwmmm ﬁg ==
o> ~
AR wu.#,?hf O PR TR B R TR b o
mmmmmmww LEFT SIDE VIEW

CENTER OF GRAVITY DIMENSIONS

NATURAL GAS LINE CONNECTION
374" NPT FEMALE COUPLING
LOCAYED ON GPPOSITE <RH) SIDE

STUB-UP | __
AREA

929 [36.577F —=

SERVICE ITEM ACCESSIBILITY CHART

SERVICE 1YEM

S AL 45/95KY 6. 8L TOKM

0i FiLL CAP

THRU RIGHT FRONT DOOR

0iL BIP STICK

THRU LEFT FRONT DOOR

GIi, FILTER

THRU LEFT FRONT DOOR

01U DRAIN HOSE

THRU RIGHT FRONT DOOR

RADIATOR DRAIN HOSE

THRU LEFT FRONY DOOR

AIR CLEANER ELEMENT

EITHER FRONT BOOR

SPARK PLUGS

BOTH FRONT DBORS

MUFFLLERS SEE NOTE 6
FAN BELT EITHER FRONT DDEOR
BATTERY THRU RIGHT REAR DOOR

Al DUTLET(S

THRU RIGHT REAR LGIOR

/anaﬁ BREAKER
SEE NOTE 3

N__FIELD CUT HOLE FOR QUTSIDE CONMDUIT.
CONNECTION OnLY. SEE NOIE 4A

REFERENCE DWNERS ManNUAL FOR PERIADIC
REPLACEMENT PART L ISTINGS

VISE ACYIOMN LATCRH,
ONE PER DOOR, TWO LIFT-OFF
DEIRS PER SIDE OF GENERATOR

535 [36.817) ——
AR INLET

\\ LOUVERS

AT

(T EE A

1217
[47.91"3

A EE
OB MR
DT DDA
LB

ZA N R SR TR

REAR _VIEWM

EARLRAE PITR TYEIOKS TVKI T COPYMEKE OF Tidf [RAVDG
wrEn 11 LFRME L COEIGCE #RE ST 50T 25 UECD SR
xoct PRFGAE DR Tols FOR WAIOW 1T I SPLED VERRT
THL LaPROST VEITRDN EDAGZRY OF CEMRAL AOVIE SYRIERE

() T PGS SO 2

INSTALL DRAWING

3.4L/6.8L IND C3

INSTALLATION DRAWING

EENERAC PEWER

SBYSTEMS

WALKESHA, WIS, 53187

FILE
NAME

0G1407.DWG  |s=R

SCALE

H

FIRST
20 JUSE INDUSTRIAL &Y SERIES

NG ND.

0G1407/ %




GENERAL MOTES:

1) IHE CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR LOUIPLENT PICK UP

il n._h,mﬂm‘u 10 STE, ERECTICN OF TOWER. AND CRANE SET, ALL £OSTS
£h 3

2) HE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIOLE FOR MSVBNG THE SIE PRIGR
TO BIGOING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRULCTURES OR UTRITES THAT
AEGHT %mm LOCATED ON O AROUND THE COMPOURD THAT COULD
NTERFERE.

3} THE COMTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR COMTACTING LOCAL
?Caxmx_ﬁnwm OM?_mﬂmme?. FOR INSPECTIONS ¥ REQUIRED, PLEASE PROVIDE
AHPLE NORCE.

4} THE CONTRACIOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR COKTACTRG PERSONS
zw..w_\..nnmzu_mrn FOR ANY WATERIALS TESTING. PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE
i 8

5)  THE CONTRACIOR IS RESPONSIOLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER
WITH FINAL EEST RESULTS ON Ati MATERIALS TESTNG, I ANY
PROBLEMS ARE FOURD PRIOR TO FIHAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY ASE
OR CWNER BAMEDIATELY.

£) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSILE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADUOINNG
PROPERTY, AND REPAIRING OR REPLACING WHAT I5 NECESSARY
Y0 OBNERS APPROVAL.

7} THE CONTRACTOR iS TO VERIFY DIMENSICHS O SIE PRIGR TO
CONSTRUCTION STARENG, ANY PROBLEMS CR CHANGE FOUND
LONTACT ALE OR OWRER TO VERIFY.

8} IHE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AMY TEUPORARY LIGHTING
On THE IOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITIES F ANY
LIGHING PROBLEMS QCCUR, ALL FINAL LIGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON
TOWER DURING CONSTRUCTION, NOTIFY OWNER WHEN TOWER Hag
REACHED FINAL REIGHT.

9) THE CONTRACEOR 1S RESPOMSBLE FOR ALL ON SUTE WORK
MEANS AND NMETHODS

10}  CONTRAGTOR, AMY CONTRACIOR EMPLOYVEES OR
REPRESENTATIVES, OR SUB-CONTRACTOR, AMY SUB-CONTRACIOR
EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTARVES, WL CONFORK IO ALL LAWS AND
REGULATIONS APFLICASLE TO THE WORK SENG PERFORMED,
INCEUDING BUT NOT LBNTED T0, ALL CGCUPAMONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ACY ["0SHA™} STATUTES AND RECULATIONS AS WELL AS
ALL OWMER FEDERAL, STATE AND/QR LQCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS
APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORUED Y CONTRACIOR.

15} THE COMTRACTOR iS5 RESPONSIBLE FOR MANTAINING ALL SITE
DRANAGE, AND FROVDING SUT AND EROSON CONTROUL NECESSARY
TO MAMKTAIN ANY RUN OFF,

12) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSBLE FOR ALl SEED AND STRAW
WORK, NECESSARY YO REPAR DAMAGED AREAS.

13) CONTRACTOR TO CRADE SHOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR
RITCHING ON PROPERTY OR ROAD THAY HAS OCCURRED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACYORS EXPENSE.

“BEFORE YOU DIG"

THE CORTRACTOR'S ATIENRGN 1S DIRECTES 10 THE UTLITY PROTECTIDN CENTER, frONE

AND GROUNDING TRENCHES PACVIDE A WARNKNG TAPE & 12 —znzmm BELOW GRADE.

GRADING & EXCAVATING HOTES.

1} ANY OAMAGE O EXISTING UTISTES, STRUCTURES,
ROADS AND PARKING ARFAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REFLACED
10 OWNERS SATISFACTION.

2) PREPARATION FOR faL:

REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATISFACYORY SOIL
HATERIALS, TOPSOIL, VECETANION, AND HARMFUL MATERIALS
FROM SURFACE OF CROUND PRIOR 3 PLOWNG. STRIPPING,
FLACING FILLS OR BREAKGNG UP OF SLOPED SURFACES
OREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 4 RORIZOMTAL SO WATERtAL

REQUIRED. BREAK UP GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH
REQUIRED. ACRATE, MOISTURE ~ CONDIMION. OR PULVERIZE
SOIL ARD RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSITY,

3) BACK FILLING:

- EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR
CLODS OVER 2 /2" MWAXIMM DIAMETER

- SHAL BE PLACED IN LAYERS OF §° AND COMPACTED TO
A 85% STANDARD PROCYOR, USE A 90%

PROCTOR 1N GRASSED / LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE
REQUIRED.

— SHALL BE APPROVED MATILRIALS CONSISTING OF SanDy
CLAY, GRAVEL AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM.
CONSHELT WITH OWNER PRIOR TG FILL BEING ADDED.

4) AL WATERIAL FOR FiLl TG BE APPROVED 8Y OWNER
AND ALL CONPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLEIED TO SPEC'S
A, COMPACTING RESULTS TO 8E TURNED OVER TO OWNER

5)  AFTER COMPLETION OF BELOW GRADE £XCAVATING,
AREA TO BE CLEANED AND CLEARED OF ARY UNSUTASLE
MATERIALS, SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS, VEGETATION AND SO
FORTH.

6} ANY EXCAVATING I WHICH CONCRETE S TO 8F PLACED
Starl BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBEDR
AND UNFROZEN SOiL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL
AND EXCESS GROUND WATER.

T} IF SOUNG SOIL 1S NMOT REACHED AT BESIGNATED
EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOL IS TO 8E EXCAVATER
TO 4TS Fiiil SEPTH AND EiTHER REFLACEG WTH
MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR WATERIAL OR THE
EXCAVATION TO BE FULED WTH THE SAME GUALITY
CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATION. PLEASE
KOTFY THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR AND THEY WALL HAVE
A RO PARTY ENGINEERING FIRM CONTACT YOU WM
RECOUMENDANONS,

8) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED CRANULAR WMATERIAL OR
CONCREYE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECFIED FOR IHE
FOURDANONS TO 8E USED I EXCAVATION EXCEEDED THE
OVERALL REQUHRED DEPBHE FOR STABILZATION OF THE
BOTYOWM OF THE EXCAVATION, CRUSHED STONE MAY 8
USED. STONE, if USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AT COWPIING
CONCRETE THICKNESS, PLEASE NOWFY ThE PROSECT
SUPERVISOR ANMD THEY WILL HAVE A JRD PARTY
ENGINEERING FIRM CONYACT YO wWiTH RECCMMENDATIONS.

+ INSTALL CONCRELTE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK,
GENERATOR PAD.

+ INSFALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPOUND.
= EXCAVAHON TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE WEED CONTROL AT,

* SITE IO HAVE PROPER DRANAGE & EROSION CONIRGL
. (CROWNED FORMATION)

* GG WEI OF RESPOMSELE FOR At CRANE OPERAHONS N ORDER YO
SEY FIBREGOND BalDING. COORDINATE SURDING DELWVIRY DATE THROUGH
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR

* GC Wil BE RESPONSIELE FOR REPAIR OF ALl AREAS DISRURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION. {EXCAVATING ISSUES}

* GC Wit BE RESPOMSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AMD STACKING OF TOWER
WHEN APPLICASLE,

* 40 Wil BE RESPOMSIELE FOR MOUNTING ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS.
* GG WL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING AKD (NSTALLING ICE SRIOGE.

* OC witl BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE FANK DELWERY
AND HODK-UP.

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE CLEANING OF THE
INSDE OF THE BUWDING WITH THE PROJECT SUPEAMISOR AFTER THE SITE
HAS BEER TURNED OVER TO THE OPERATIONS DEPASTMENT AND AL|
TURN-UP PROCEDURES HAVE BEEN COMPLETE). THIS Wit INCLUDE
SUPPLYING A 30 GALLON TRASHCAN, 30 GALLOM TRASH BAGS, BROOM,
DUST PAN AND DOORMAY FOR BUHORNG.

« GO TO VERIFY ALL BLUEGRASS CELLULAR EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS &
SPECIFCATIONS WITH MANUFACTURER'S SIRAWINGS. (FIGREGOND, JEHERAL,
EASTPOINTE £TC.) PRIOR I0 CONSTRUCTION. AODRESS ANY ISSUES WTr
PROJECT SUPERVISOR BEFORE WORK BECING.

* ALt WAREHOUSE MATERIAL {UNLS. ARTEMNAS, MOUNTING HARDWARE,
GENERATOR, TOWER FOUNDATION Wi, £T0.} Wil NEED IO BE PICKLD UP
8y &C.

+ A ALARMS TO 8F HOOKED UP TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR INC. ALARM
BLOCK 8Y GC, TS IS T INCLUDE: GENERATOR ALARM, A/C POWER FAIL
ALARM AND TOWER LICHT ALARM, PER OWMERS SPECIFICATIONS,

+ GC WL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDUUNG GENERATOR STARF-UP WTH
CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON (EVAPAR) S02-267-6M5

* T} CONDUIT WiLL NEED TO BE PLACED FROW POLE 0 BUILDING. (IF A
MICROWAVE DISH 1§ USED, THE Y1 CONDUIT Wi STLL 8E INSTALLED FOR
FUTURE USE.)

+ GO Wit BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALY FENCING.
* AL TRASH AND DEBRIS 7O BE REWDVED BY 6C

* GC WLL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLVING FOR ELECTRICAL SERMVICE AND
PAVING NECESSARY FEES REQUIRED.

* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYVING & WSTALLING PROWECIVE
END CAPS QN ANY EXPOSED THREADED ROD OR UNISTRUT USED O S(TE.
VERIFY TYPE WITH PROECT SUPERVISOR FRICR TO INSTALLATION.

HEMOTE

INSPEC. SLEEVE / GRHD ROD
INSPECYION SLEEVE
CAD WELD CONNECTION
TRANSFORUER
LIGHTHING SUPPRESSOR
SWITCH (DISCONNECT)
WETER PACK

POWER

GAS LINE

WATER LINE

SANITARY SEWER
TELEPHONE

STORM SEWER DRAN
FENCE
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Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., ViCE PRESIDENT

15 N.E. 3rd Strest
Washington, Indiana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0850
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail; landmark@dmrtc.net

Directions to the Site
From the County Seat of Todd County, Kentucky

Todd South Site
Todd County, Kentucky

From the square in downtown Elkton, Kentucky; fravel south on Kentucky Highway 181
for 8.0 miles to Kentucky Highway 848 at Pinchem; turn left onto Kentucky Highway 848
and travel southeasterly for 3.4 miles to U.S. Highway 79; tum left onto U.S. Highway 79
and fravel northeasterly 1.7 miles to a lane/drive on the left or west side of the highway
about 800 feet south of Snardon Mill Road; turn left onto the lane and trave!
northwesterly along the lane for 0.35 miles to the tower site at an old house site near an
abandon chicken bam. The address of the site is 4799 Russellville Road, Allensviile, KY
42204.
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Site Name: Todd South

OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT

L

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the “Option Agreement”) is made and
entered into thisﬂ day of ;Q:ﬁﬁ@ 2006, by and between Thomas Crock Cain and Gladys

M. Cain, husband and wife whose address is 4793 Russellville Road. Allensville, K'Y 42204 (the

| “Optionor (s)” and Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership, d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular, a
Kentucky general partnership with principal office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road,
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the “Optionee”).

- e . T — A Wit

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is the owner of certain real property located in Todd County,
Kentucky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to
obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth

herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

parties hereto do agree as follows.
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In consideration of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents
($1,800.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the “Option Consideration™),
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s)

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the
Property (the “Option”), upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, upon the

exercise of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.m. prevailing time on&%ﬁiﬂ } 7{5/

(the “Option Period”) as set forth in Paragraph 5 thereof.

The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a
One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be
given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term
of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a
registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole
expense of the Optionee. A copy of the sﬁrvey shall be provided to the Optionor(s).
The description of the Property shall include the number of acfés determined by the
surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following

the date of the Option Agreement.

During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own
risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the

suitability of the Property for a communications tower.

Upon the Optionee’s proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5
hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged
and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section II hereof.
The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land

surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof.
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If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the terms hereof,
notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s)

set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.

The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during

the term of this Option or any renewal or extension of the Option.

In the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such
failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter
unsatisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the

Option Consideration.

The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assignee
shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee
hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term “Optionee” shall refer to

such assignee.

Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option.

Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and during the
term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any
portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat

of eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the



1.

12.
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Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the
Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shall reduce the rent
due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s)
shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option

Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in “good and collected funds.”

The parties hereto represent to each other that neither Bas engaged any broker to
represent their interests in connection with the tranéacﬁons contemplated hereby, and
each agrees to 'indemn'iﬁ' the other against any and all claims made by any brokers
engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees

in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the
Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause or permit, and to the best
of Optionor(s)” knowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hazardous
material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to
be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event
any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the
Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments,
penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, which

Optionee may incur.

This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
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For the purposes of giving notice as penmitted or required herein, the address of the
Optionor(s)shall be: 4793 Russellville Rd., Allensville, K'Y 42204; the Optionee’s
address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701.

The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the
Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Tedd County, Kentucky.

11.
LEASE AGREEMENT

In the event the Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms
of the Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement” or “Lease”) shall become immediately

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows.

1. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s)
receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to
Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (5) year(s) from the
commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include three (3)
additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by
providing written notice at leést sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the
original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease
at the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be
personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the address of the Optioner(‘s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.
The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of

12%.




Site Name: Todd South

The Optionee shall pay to the Opti'onor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of
Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,400.00) yearly,

to be paid in advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or
mailed to the Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.
Any check payment of the rent due under the Lease shail be payable to the
order of Optionor(s).

The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose
of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and
communications facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optionee

may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith.

The Optionor(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes
which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The
Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use
charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The
Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force
and effect during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage
in the amount of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for
bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any

property the Optionee Jocated on the Property.

The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of

the space on the tower or ground space.
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6. The Optionor(s) covenants that upon the Optionee’s payment of the rent
agreed upon herein, as well as Optionee’s observing and performing all of the
covenants and conditions contained in the Lease, the Optionee may
peacefully and quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in the Lease.

7. The Optionee agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the

term of the lease.

8. Licensee’s Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assessments. Optionee shall pay

directly to the applicable federal, state or local governmental unit or agency
(“Governmental Entity”) or to Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such
Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges assessed by
any Governmental Entity directly against Optionee’s Equipment and/or
Optionee’s use of the Facility. Optionee shall also pay to Optionor
Optionee's Pro Rata Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including,
but not limited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee's
equipment and antenna(s), municipal franchise fees, use fees, municipal
application fees, installation fees and increases thereof. “Pro Rata Share”
shall mean the fraction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) by the total
number of then existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the

applicable calendar year.

17.  This Option and Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto
and no modification or amendment shall be binding upon any party unless made in writing

and signed by each of the parties hereto.
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Upon the termination or other end of this Lease Agreement, Optionee shall have the right to

remove any and all of its property (real or personal) from the Property regardless of whether

or not such property may be considered a fixture thereto.

Upon abandonment of the property, Optionee shall have thirty (30) days to dismantle and

remove the cellular antenna tower and any/all equipment located on Optionor’s property.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their
respective seals.
T o Lo by (Zeinm
Date: )/ 7/ ?/ 4

./&.ﬂuﬁé(ﬁﬁ?/ /77 ‘ &4;& ' =
Date: 4 O~y 9~ 06 Date: ___ /e &/féf’
(""Optionor(s)'") ("Optionee'™)
By: Thomas Crock Cain and By: Ron Smith
Gladys M. Cain Authorized Representative
Property Owner(s)
STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF Todd

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1Gthday of Ocdaylper— , 2006,
by Thomas Crock Cain to be his/her free act and deed.

C_j\wmg\,% Deoadd
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE
My commission expires: ok Novermdra D.QQ%
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STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTYOF _1odd

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this SC[JrLday of Ocdlper— 2006,

by Gladys M. Cain to be his/her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE
My commission expi‘res:‘c;l&)\i aro St 200

STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF HARDIN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this é 3 day of { QQ- Aeshor—

e
-

2006, by Ron Smith, to be his free act and deed: N
‘ . \f . Yy A

RY 'P;#BLIC STATE AT LARGE
My commission expires: _{ - & (- 04

¥

\J)
John K. Seleht
DINSMQRE & SHOHL LLP
1400 P laza

500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 540-2300

10
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #3

CELLULAR GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR

ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT CASE NO. 2006-00040
A CELL SITE (TODD SOUTH) IN RURAL

SERVICE AREA #3 (TODD) OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association,
I am legal counsel to Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership and am submitting this
affidavit in conjunction with the above referenced matter.

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with §07 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), Exhibit 1
identifies, with the exception of the individual identified in paragraph 4, the names of the
residents/tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who have been: (i)
notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United
States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention.

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mail return receipts
that demonstrate proof of service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon (all of
whom have street addresses): (1) Franks Sunrise Farms, Inc. ¢/o Allen Franks; (2) Glynn Davis;
(3) Wilmoth Payne, et al.; (4) Kevin and Chanda Gant; (5) Miller Brothers; (6) Gladys Cain; (7)

Aden and Rhoda Coblentz; and (8) Tom Cain. (See Exhibit 1.)



4, Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the United States Express Mail return receipt
that demonstrates proof of service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon (who
have a P.O. Box address, and not a street address): (1) Gary and Tamara Cox. (See Exhibit 1.)
The address for Gary and Tamara Cox is a P.O. Box and therefore cannot be served by United

States Certified Mail in compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1) and (m).

Further Affiant saith not. %’\

John E. Sefent

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this j_é“ day of March, 2007.

My commission expires: 3 ] / é}(@ 7 ﬁ
Notary Public y

118547v1



Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT

15 N.E. 3rd Strest
Washington, Indiana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0950
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail: landmark@dmric.net

Landowner and Adjacent Landowner List

Franks Sunrise Farms, inc.
c/o Alien Franks

970 Dr. Boyles Road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Gary and Tamara Cox
P.O. Box 202
Trenton, KY 42286

Glynn E. Davis
150 Hampton Station Road
Clarksville, TN 37042

Wilmoth Payne, et al.
338 Alden Cove Drive
Smyma, TN 37167

Kevin and Chanda Gant
4708 Russellvilie Road
Allensville, KY 42204

Bluegrass Celiular
Todd South Site
Todd County, Kentucky

Miller Brothers
4115 Penchem Road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Gladys Cain
4793 Russeliville Road
Allensville, KY 42204

Aden and Rhoda Coblentz

1219 Dr. Boyles Road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Tom Cain -
4793 Russellville Road
Allensville Road 42204
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February 2, 2007
Wilmoth Payne, et al.
338 Alden Cove Drive
Smyrna, TN 37167

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 135 years,

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestlc Return Recalpt 102505-02M-1540



February 2, 2007
Kevin and Chanda Gant
4708 Russellville Road
Allensville, KY 42204

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you fo be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

@ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. f«lzo c;on;piate A. Signature . Claget
ferm 4 if Restricted Defivery is desiraa. . s
B Print your name and address on the reverse X G LT T .-V_Lt.ﬂ“il"“ ] Addre§396
so that we can return the card fo you. B. Received by { Prinitad Nams) C. Date of Delivery
© Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece, (‘\.-} ion e Yin | oges e
or on the front if space perms D is de&lve}y address differert from item 17 3 Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address betow: LI No
Kevin and Chanda Gant
4708 Russellville Road —
i 4 3. Sepite Type .
Allensville, KY 4220 e e Ol Exprese il
[ Reglstered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
Il \nsured Mall £ C.O.0. :
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) 1 Yes
% Afilshumber 200k 2150 0005 LE74 8755
(Transfer from service labei) B . R

Ps Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1025950241540



February 2, 2007
Tom Cain
4793 Russellville Road
Allensville, KY 42204

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602,

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

m Complete iterns 1, 2, and 8. Also complete : ngﬂawrf e o
* Jtem 4 if Réstricted Delivery Is desired, X~ v SR Agent

® Print your name and address on the reverse gt fw f A 1 Addresses
s0 that we can return the card to you. B. Racelved by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

B Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, ot CJ A1 |2 P
or o the front If space permits, e ] .

0. 1s delivery address different from ltem 17 £ Yes

1. Arficle Addressed to: {f YES, enter delivery address below: O No
Tom Cain
4793 Russellville Road .
Allensville, KY 42204 3. Sepyfos Type

B Ceriified Malt ] Express Mall
7 Begistered 1 Return Recelpt for Marchandise
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4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) m
2. Articie Number 7008 2350 0005 175k 9312

(Transfer frorm service jabsl}
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102895-C2M1540




February 2, 2007
Gladys Cain

4793 Russellville Road
Allensville, KY 42204

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Parinership is a Kentucky general partnership that

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot

tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached. .

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in vour correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

Y
— . Signaiure
= Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete A 9““ ; | [ Agent
itetn 4 if Restricted Delivery 12 dets‘ireféverse X2l = (s [ Addressee
f nd address on the i« -
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# Attach this card o the back <_>f the mailpiece, - i sy My Yyl 2
or on the front if space perrits. D io delivery address different from ftem 12 g s
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Gladys Cain
4793 Russellville Road =
i 3, Se ype
Allensville, KY 42204 S herifiod Mal T Express Ml :
[ Registered 1 Retum Recefpt for Merchandise
T insured el 1 C.O.D.
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2. Article Number 200k 2350 pons L7y B7?79
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P Form 3811, February 2004 Dorestic Return Receipt

102595-02-V-1540



February 2, 2007
Aden and Rhoda Coblentz
1219 Dr. Boyles Road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602,

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desirad, X [/ {ﬁ\ . T Agent

B Prind your name and address ot the reverse e L A . A Addressee
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or on the front if space permits, bdeie Colile at-2 - g )
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s If YES, enter delivery address befow: No

Aden and Rhoda Coblentz
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PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Reoelpt 402585.02-M-1540



February 2, 2007
Miller Brothers
4115 Penchem road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Qffice
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-80040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

B Compiete ftems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
item 4 i Restricted Delivery is destred, ,@iru fb [ Agent

Print your name and address on the réverse I \m%idr@ssee
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PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540




February 2, 2007
Glynn E. Davis
150 Hampton Station Road
Clarksville, TN 37402

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephene service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower fo be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

& Compiete items 1, 2, and 8. Also complste A Sl re i
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 6'/‘@( - O Agent

® Print your name and address on the réverse i el 3 Addresses
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B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 6"{: - ; » ol
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Glynn E. Davis

150 Hampton Station Road
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4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) i Yes
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il NS e o) 7006 2150 0005 L274 8731

BS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt $02805-02-M-1540



February 2, 2007
Franks Sunrise Farms, Inc.
¢/o Allen Franks
970 Dr. Boyles Road
Guthrie, KY 42234

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years,

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)

Completa items 1, 2, and 8. Also complete A. Signature 4 Aot
item 4 if Restricted Delivery s desired. 7}' A ge
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B Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, .
ar on thé front If space permits. Adlen Fraaks

D. Is delivery address different from fem 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addreseed ta: i YES, anter delivery address below: [ No

Franks Sunrise Farms, Inc.

c/o Allen Franks
970 Dr. Boyles Road o
y 3. Senfice Type

Guthrie, KY 42234 ED?G/ertiﬂed Mall [ Express Mal
7 Remistared I Return Recelpt for Merchandise
[ insured Mail [T C.0.D,

4. Pesiricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes
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PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-1540



DRAFT

Confidential Settlement Agreement
Disputed CMRS Credits Between Brandenburg Telephone Company and BellSouth

BellSouth accepts the offer of $256,569 from Brandenburg Telephone in settlement of
the disputed CMRS minutes of use credits for the period June 2004 through the date of
this agreement, with the following stipulation. From the date of this settlement
agreement Brandenburg Telephone agrees to use BeliSouth provided EMI records to
calculate CMRS credits, as agreed upon in the Kentucky agreement regarding Third Party
Transit Traffic, without adjustment based on Brandenburg’s AMA records. Any
significant differences between BellSouth’s EMI records and any AMA analysis
Brandenburg performs are to be jointly explored outside the routine of monthly
settlements, and reconciled. BellSouth will actively support such analysis and
reconciliation.

As background, effective with the October 2004 usage period, Brandenburg Telephone
began calculating CMRS usage based on their AMA records, and crediting BellSouth
with only those minutes derived from their calculations. BellSouth asserts that the
CMRS credits should be as indicated by our industry standard EMI records. The
Kentucky agreement regarding Third Party Transit Traffic states unequivocally in
paragraph 2.07 that, subject to audit, “the Signatory CMRS Providers and the Rural LECs
agree to accept BellSouth’s measurement of minutes of use and standard call detail
records as the basis for billing from and compensation to the Rural LECs for Covered
CMRS Provider Traffic as set forth in this section”. Pursuant to that agreement,
beginning with the July 2005 bill BellSouth began disputing the differences between the
EMI records and the BTC calculations, adjusting the settlements and not paying the
difference.

For the billing statements dated June 2004 through June 2005, the difference between
BeliSouth’s EMI records and Brandenburg’s CABS billing credits for CMRS minutes is
5,379,698 minutes of use, resulting in a net monetary claim of $523,910. In the course of
the ongoing dispute, Brandenburg has already credited BellSouth $160,043. This leaves
a disputed difference of $363,867. With the above stipulation, BellSouth accepts
Brandenburg’s offer of $265,569 in settlement of this dispute.

This is a confidential settlement agreement. The parties agree to hoid the terms of this
agreement in the strictest confidence.

William Schneider  01/18/2006



February 2, 2007
Gary and Tamara Cox
P.O. Box 202
Trenton, KY 42286

Public Notice

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot
tower to be located at 4799 Russellville Road, Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map
showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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e e T USR8
{513)977-8457 (Direct Dial)
carrie.justice@dinsiaw.com

February 2, 2007

Via Certified Muail

7006 2150 0005 6274 8229
Todd County Judge Executive
Courthouse

200 Washington Street
Elkton, KY 42220-0746

RE:  Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky
Case No. 2007-00040

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service
Commission of Kentucky (the Commission™) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to propose construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio
telecommunications service in rural service area (RSA) #3 in Todd County. The facility will
include a 240 fi. tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 4799 Russellville Road,
Allensville, Tedd County, Kentucky, 42204. A map showing the location of the proposed new
facility is enclosed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also
have the right to intervene in this matter.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to
case number 2007-00040 in your correspondence.

Very truly yours,

NSMORE & SHOHL LLP

1e Justice
Paralegal
enclosure
cdj
134775292
21583-16

255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900 Cincinnati, OH 45202
513.977.8200 513.977.8143 fax www.dinslaw.com



http://carrie..justiceI&diiislaw.com

B Complete items 1, 2 . Also complete

item 4 If Restricted Déx. .y is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Atiach this card to the back of the malipiece,

or on the front If space permiis.

L. ’ ' . LI Agent
(E“()J&- L/bf) { Q\‘E} Addressee

B. Receivfj\t‘:i;ifnted Name} G, Date of Deli%
1 Pt gt 2 750

1. Article Addressed fo!

Todd County Judge Executive
Courthouse

200 Washington Street
Elkton, KY 42220-0746

D. s delivery addrass different from ftem 12 /133 Yes
if YES, enter deiivery address below: LJ No

) 0 ‘ ox ‘6#6’ .
cLiTen Ky 92220
./’.
8. Sérvica Type

Certiflect Mall {3 Express Mall :
{1 Return Recalpt for Merchandise |

£33 Registered
- [Dinsured Mall  EI 00D, :
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fas) [ Yes

2. Article Number
(Trznsfor from service labsf)

700L 2150 0005 LETY 8229

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Recelpt

102585.02-M-1540 |






LT e
e LR U] RfER e WEY




@ @nuhtp Standardy -

WE INSTALL CERAMIC TILE, INDUSTRIAL TILE,
 HARDWOOD AD CARPET AND N HOME
‘ SAMPLES ARE AVAILABLE

* CALL LYLE AT 277-6148 OR 847-7413

=+ CREE Estimates™

Home Repairs + Carpentry « Honey-Do Jobs » Camper & RV Repairs »
Recondition Utility Trailers & Tractors : ;

1wl targs « New Paint

o « New Wood Flooring
R > Welding & Wiring Services
JimJackson  270-265-2165  cell: 031-241-1649 ||
toddcountynews.blogspot.com |

"NOTICE

| Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General
- Partnership is applying to the Public Service
- Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of
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at construct and operate a new facility to provide
info, cellular radio telecommunications service in

T * rural service area #3 of the Commonwealth of
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isa 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter
~ to be located at 4799 Russellville Road,
' Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204.

- Your comnments and requests for intervention
- ‘should be addressed to: Executive Director’s
~ Office, Public Service Commission; Post
Office Box 615, 211 Sower Boulevard,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to
Case No. 2007-00040 in your correspondence.
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- NOTICE

Kentucky RSA ' #3 Cellular General

. Partnership is applying to the Public Service
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of

Public Convenience and Necessity 1o

- construct and operate a new facility to provide
cellular radio; telecommunications service in
rural service area #3 of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (Todd South Cell Site). The facility

is a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter
tc be located at 4799 Russellville Road,
Allensville, Todd County, Kentucky, 42204.
Your comments and requests for intervention
should be addressed to: Executive Director’s
Office, Public Service Commission, Post
Office Box 615, 211 Sower Boulevard,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to
Case No. 2007-00040 in your correspondence.
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Information on Towers Registered with the FCC
in Todd County and 1/2 Mile Area Outside of the County Boundary

FCT Tower Reg. North West
No. o Latitude Longitude _ City, State Tower Ouner
1043533 36-48-48 87-06-42 Edkton, KY BENNYRILE RECC
1044827 36-58-03 87-15-24 Allegre, KY KENTUCKY, COMMONWEALTH OF DBA = KENTUCKY EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM KEWS
1052833 36-59-48 87-08-23 Cliifty, KY Estale of J. David Fridiey
1065282 36-50-2%9 87-07-55 Elkton, KY WILSON, PAUL D
1205469 36-48-57.2 87-07-4C Elkton, KY Ezel's Communications
1218387 36-38-B.7 87-19-41 Clarksville, Th Optasite Towers LLC
1231219 36-38-5.8 87-19-3.9 Clarksvilie, TN American Towers, Inc.
1240659 36-48-46.6 B87-08-40 Elkton, KY Global Tower, LLC
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